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United States Department of the Interior

Bureau of Land Management
Eastern Statves
7450 Boston Bovlevard
Springficld, Virginia 22153
http://www.es.blm.goyv

IN REPLY REFER TO:; = o

ol D ECEIVE]
#3575

LaVere Leuclling, LS 16089 GL M_,AB 41, 4_ \2.?59,71(;

1007 NW 4th Street NE-SE a—_se?ss 1319530

Grand Rapids, Minnesota 55744 CASS COUNTY SURVEYOR

Dcar Mr. Leuelling:

This is in reply to your letter, inquiring about the S 1/16 corner common to sections 13
and 18 of Township 145 North, Ranges 29 and 30 West,

We do not have a copy of the 1898 Indjau Office survey. We believe it is Jocated in the
National Archives but have not received a reply to our request for a copy of the record.
The Special Instructions for Group No. 32, Minnesota performed by thc GLO arc also in
the National Archives.

After reviewing the records located in this office and supplicd by you and the U.S. Forest
Service it is the opinion of this office the corner in question is the S 1/16 common to
sections 13 and 18 and as such will conirol the subdivisions it defines. There is
insufficient evidence to change the current location of the corner and its monurnentation.

Should you have further questions, please feel to contact me at 703-440-1675.

Sincerely,

- Joseph W, Beaudin
I.ead Land Surveyor
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United States Forest Chippewa National Forest 200 Ash Avenue NW
Department of Service Supervisor’s Office Cass Lake, MN 56633-8929
Agriculture Phone: 218-335-8600
‘ Fax: 218-335-8637
TTY: 218-335-8632

File Code: 7150
Date: February 6, 2007 !

: F
Mr. Joe Beaudin . rU E @ E [l w E EU[
Cadastral Survey Interpretation Coordinator L.)
Bureau of Land Management - Eastern States {1 FEB -8 2007 '
7450 Boston Boulevard '
Springfield, VA 22153-3121

CASS COUNTY SURVEYOR |

Dear Mr. Beaudin:

The Chippewa National Forest is in receipt of a copy of a J anuary 30, 2007, letter from Northern
Lights Surveying and Mapping, INC., requesting an opinion and information from your office.
The subject matter involves their survey of patented land which abuts National Forest
administered Public Domain lands in Section 18, Township 145 North, Range 29 West, of the 5™
Principal Meridian. .

"Enclosed are copies of our corner perpetuations of the subject area and the 1986 Small Tracts

@

Act survey in Section 13, Township 145 North, Range 30 West, 5™ PM. We would appreciate
receiving copies of your response to Northern Lights Surveying.

Sincerely,

MICHAEL C. HAYES
Land Surveyor

enclosures -

cc: Northern Lights Surveying & Mapping! Cass County Surveyor; Al Kayser

The USDA Forest Service is an equal opportunity provider and employer
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NORTHERN LIGHTS SURVEYING
& MAPPING, INC.

LaVerne Leuelling, LS 16089 1007 NW 4" Street

Jeffrey Major, LS 44902 Grand Rapids MN 55744
Tele & fax: 218/326-5325
nisurveying1001@qgwest.net
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Joe Beaudin I L
Cadastral Surveys d L JAN 30 2007
7450 Boston Blvd
Springfield VA 22153-3121

Dear Mr. Beaudin:

We are performing a boundary survey for the owner of Government Lot 6,
Section 18, Township 145 North, Range 29 West, of the 5" Principal Meridian. The
United States Department of Agriculture, Forest Service is the owner of Government
Lot 5, Section 18. Government Lot 5 is “public domain”. At the suggestion of Robert
Kovanen, Cass County Surveyor, and Mike Hayes, Chippewa National Forest Land
Surveyor, we are requesting an opinion and copies of some documents relating to
this survey.

The question concerns a monument marked and described as the S 1/16
corner common to Sections 13 and 18, on the Range line between Ranges 29 & 30.
The existing Forest Service monument is 146 feet north of the midpoint of the line
connecting the corner common to Sections 13, 18, 24 & 19 to the Quarter corner
common to Sections 13 & 18. The Forest Service monument atthe S 1/16is a
direct perpetuation of a GLO brass capped monument set in 1933 which was also
stamped as the S 1/16 common to Sections 13 & 18. In the 1933 survey the GLO
brass capped monument replaced a found wooden post (& bearing trees) which
was, according to the running notes, set in 1898 by the Indian Office. The running
notes indicate that there was a fence line running to the east and to the south from
this corner. Additionally, the running notes show that it was known at this time that
the “S 1/16” was not at the split.

It appears that the 1898 post was initially intended to be the southeast
corner of Indian Allotment #275 in the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of
Section 13 in Range 30. Unfortunately, neither we or the Forest Service, nor Cass
County have been able to obtain a copy of the 1898 survey. As a result, we do not
know if the “Indian Office” surveyor was authorized to make decisions relating to
Section 18. In fact, we are even uncertain as to the authority that the 1933 GLO
surveyor had to affect the interior subdivision in Section 18.

Our questions are:

1) Does the in place S 1/16 on the west line of Section 18 determine the

west end of the line between Gov't Lot 5 and Gov't Lot 6, or is it only
for the use of properties in Section 13?
2) The fact that there was a fence line running east from the in place
S 1/16 in 1933 would have established property rights in Section 18 if
1



Government Lot 5 were not federal land or, more particularly, public
domain. What impact does this status effect the decision?

Our requests for information are for the following documents:

1) A copy of the Special Instructions dated April 22, 1930 for Group
No. 32, Minnesota.

2) A copy of plats, running notes or instructions for the 1898 Indian
Office Surveys.

b!@%? 1”1yt

LaVerne Leuelling, LLS
Jeffrey Major, LLS

cc: Robert Kovanen
Mike Hayes

‘ CAé‘;S COUNTY SURVEYOR
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